S&P Global

Bulletin:

Ratings

Abu Dhabi Ports' Fourth M&A Transaction Should Leave Credit Quality Intact

December 8, 2022

This report does not constitute a rating action.

DUBAI (S&P Global Ratings) Dec. 8, 2022--S&P Global Ratings said today that Abu Dhabi Ports **Co. PJSC**'s (AD Ports') merger and acquisition (M&A) spree over the past few months has not materially altered the path of the company's financial ratios. AD Ports (A+/Stable/--) recently announced the merger of its staff accommodation business, KEZAD Communities, with Al Eskan Al Jamae LLC (EAJ), marking the company's fourth transaction since September 2022. The noncash deal is expected to close in early 2023.

We expect AD Ports' ratios over 2023-2024 will remain in line with our base case, including our projections of funds from operations (FFO) to debt above 13% and debt to EBITDA below 4x.

Specifically after the EAJ transaction, we forecast that debt to EBITDA will approach 3.5x-3.6x in

2023 and liquidity will remain adequate. The EAJ deal will create the largest staff accommodation company in Abu Dhabi, with owned and managed capacity of 135,000 beds. Following the merger, KEZAD Communities will be majority owned and consolidated into AD Ports' balance sheet. For the nine months ended Sept. 30, 2022, EAJ reported United Arab Emirates dirham (AED) 205 million in revenue and AED120 million in EBITDA.

We continue to view AD Ports' recent M&A activity as accretive to the business (see "Abu Dhabi Ports' Acquisitions Are Within Credit Metric Thresholds," published Nov. 23, 2022, on RatingsDirect). That said, we do not think the potential impact of the EAJ transaction is enough to materially bolster AD Ports' stand-alone creditworthiness. In our view, there is limited potential for a positive rating action over the next 24 months because an upgrade would require one-notch improvements in both the stand-alone credit profile (SACP; bbb) and our long-term sovereign credit rating on Abu Dhabi (AA/Stable/A-1+), which is not our base-case scenario. We regard AD Ports as a government-related entity, with a very high likelihood of receiving timely and sufficient extraordinary support from Abu Dhabi. We expect the government to remain the significant majority shareholder of AD Ports (via Abu Dhabi Developmental Holding Co. PJSC, which owns 75.42%).

We will continue to monitor developments in the company's expansion plans, business models, and associated synergies, as well as management's capacity to run a more geographically diverse and complex group.

Related Research

- Abu Dhabi (Emirate of), Nov. 28, 2022
- Abu Dhabi Ports' Acquisitions Are Within Credit Metric Thresholds, Nov. 23, 2022
- Abu Dhabi Ports Co. PJSC, Aug. 23, 2022

PRIMARY CONTACT

Sapna Jagtiani Dubai 97143727122 sapna.jagtiani @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Rawan Oueidat, CFA Dubai 971-0-43727196 rawan.oueidat @spglobal.com



RatingsDirect[®]

Copyright © 2022 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.